## STATE OF WISCONSIN

# Senate Journal

## One-Hundred and Sixth Regular Session

#### MONDAY, April 1, 2024

The Chief Clerk made the following entries under the above date.

#### CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

#### BILLS PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

The Chief Clerk records:

Senate Bill 399 Senate Bill 452 Senate Bill 668

Presented to the Governor on 4-1-2024.

#### PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Joers withdrawn as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 52**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Tusler added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 1075**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Neubauer added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 1097**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Agard added as a coauthor of **Senate Bill 1099**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Neubauer added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 1100**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Representative Neubauer added as a cosponsor of **Senate Bill 1102**.

## State of Wisconsin Office of the Senate Minority Leader

April 1, 2024

The Honorable, the Senate:

This letter is to notify you that I am reappointing Commissioner Carousel Bayrd to the Ethics Commission for a 5-year term beginning on May 1, 2024.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

DIANNE HESSELBEIN

Minority Leader

### REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

The committee on **Mental Health, Substance Abuse Prevention, Children and Families** reported and recommended:

#### Senate Clearinghouse Rule 23-054

Relating to remote dispensing.

No action taken on April 1, 2024.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, April 1, 2024.

#### Senate Clearinghouse Rule 23-068

Relating to scheduling Amineptine.

No action taken on April 1, 2024.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, April 1, 2024.

#### Senate Clearinghouse Rule 23-069

Relating to scheduling Zipeprol.

No action taken on April 1, 2024.

Referred to the joint committee for review of **Administrative Rules**, April 1, 2024.

JESSE JAMES Chairperson